Bgo 3



## CERTIFICATE

STATE	OF WISCONSIN	)	
BINGO	CONTROL BOARD	)	SS

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Wilma Morris, director of the Bureau of Business Professions, and custodian of the official records of the Bingo Control Board do hereby certify that the annexed rules relating to expenses incurred in the conduct of bingo, were duly approved and adopted by this board on May 20, 1981.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this board and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the board at 1400 East Washington Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin, this 20th day of May, A.D. 1981.

Wilma Morris, Director

Bureau of Business Professions

STATE OF WISCONSIN BEFORE THE BINGO CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF RULEMAKING : ORDER OF THE BINGO
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE BINGO : CONTROL BOARD REPEALING,
CONTROL BOARD : AMENDING OR ADOPTING RULES

## **ORDER**

Now therefore it is ordered that pursuant to authority vested in the Bingo Control Board in ss. 15.08(5), 227.014 and 163.04, Stats., the Bingo Control Board hereby repeals and recreates rules interpreting s. 163.51(14) of the statutes as follows:

Section Bgo 3.06 of the Wisconsin administrative code is repealed and recreated to read:

3.06 Utility Expenses Permitted. For the purposes of s. 163.51(14), Stats., utilities include heat, water and electricity. An organization may reimburse the owner of its bingo premises for the actual utility expenses incurred in the conduct of a bingo occasion except that the organization may make utility reimbursement of \$30.00 or less for each bingo occasion without verification to the department of the actual In this section, the conduct of a bingo occasion includes the hours immediately before, during and after the occasion needed to complete the event.

The rule repeal and recreation contained in this order shall take effect on the first day of the month following publication in the Wisconsin administrative register, pursuant to s. 227.026(1), Wis. Stats.

Dated this 20 day of May, 1981.

Norman Anderson, Chairman

Bingo Control Board